produce unreliable results in describing the relationship between energy consumption and
other factors. For example, in the case of Brunei, the r-squared is relatively low, around 6 per
cent and 16 per cent in the case of analyzing the relationship between energy consumption
and GDP, Urban 1 respectively (Figure 11). The decomposition method does not encounter
many obstacles in comparing the correlation between variables (Figure 12). Thus, it is an
alternative approach to analyze the relationship between energy consumption and
urbanization. The decomposition is also superior to regression in case of horizontal (cross-
country) and vertical (cross-sector) comparisons.

However, the decomposition method also has its disadvantages, which are the process of
collecting and synchronizing data, choosing the appropriate decomposition analysis
method, problems associated with considering new variables (e.g. population and
urbanization factors), and the errors resulting from a zero difference between the value in
two considered periods. The data capable for computing needs to be collected with the same

Figure 10.
The results of the
sensitivity analysis
for selected variables
–Unit: %

–300%

–200%

–100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

–50% –30% –10% 10% 30% 50%

Demographic change

Eint change E act change E de change

–300%

–200%

–100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

–50% v30% –10% 10% 30% 50%

Ac�vity change

IJESM

93

reference year and statistical method in all countries. Therefore, the end-use database is
calculated and synchronized with the reference year as 1995. Moreover, the zero problem
was handled following the suggestion of Ang and Liu (2007) by replacing with @, where
@<10–20.

Finally, the decomposition method describes a relative comparison between variables
instead of considering the dependence of different variables. It can therefore provide the
correlation of different effects on one or several variables; however, it cannot determine an
exact weight representing the level of influence. Hence, the choice of appropriate method
always depends on the application and should be made with the above issues in mind.

Figure 11.
The results of relation
analysis for selected
variables by using

regression in Brunei

y = 9.4378x + 123.85
R² = 0.059

0

50

100

150

200

250